RESOLUTION NO. 24-110

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF TWO GENERAC TRAILER-MOUNTED DIESEL GENERATORS FOR THE UTILITIES DEPARTMENT FROM ACF STANDBY SYSTEMS, LLC IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$146,064.44; AND AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION CONTRACT GOVERNING THAT PURCHASE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach that:

- 1. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and ACF Standby Systems, LLC for the purchase of two (2) Generac trailer-mounted diesel generators for the Utilities Department in the total amount of One Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Sixty-Four Dollars and Forty-Four Cents (\$146,064.44) in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions, or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager.
- 2. By accepting the proposal referenced above, the City agrees to be bound to the same terms and conditions obtained by the Florida Sheriffs Association through an advertised, competitive bidding process, Contract No. FSA23-EQU21.0, in the form **attached** as Exhibit B.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED in regular session this <u>48</u> day of March 2024.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk





Date: March 6, 2024

Attn: Leah Bailey

Reference: Panama City Beach - MDG100DF4's - REV1

We are pleased to offer the following quote for the above project:

FSA23-EQU21.0: EQUIPMENT

- Generac/Magnum, MDG175DF4 175kVA Mobile Generator, Item #159.......\$103,150.00
- DEDUCT to MDG100DF4 85KW/105KVA, Standby, John Deer Engine, Tier 4 Final......\$ 30,867.48
- Upgrade Generator Package, Optional Equipment Option + \$ 749.70
 - 10A Battery Charger
 - 30% Discount on Optional Equipment Applied
 - Current List Price to Upgrade = \$1,071.00
 - 30% Discount Applied =\$749.70

Sub Total: \$73,032.22

 $Qty 2 = 2 \times $73,032.22$

Grand Total: \$146,064.44

Quantity 2 - Generac Mobile diesel engine-driven generator set MDG100DF4, consisting of the following features and accessories:

- Trailered Unit
- 100KVA Rating, 60Hz
- 4-Position Voltage Selector Switch
 - o 277/480VAC Three Phase
 - o 120/208VAC Three Phase
 - o 120/240VAC Three Phase
 - 120/240VAC Single Phase
- Prime Duty Rating
- CSA
- Standard Alternator
- Variable Speed Cooling Fan
- Standard Run Single Wall Tank
- Single Axle
- Surge Brakes
- 2 5/16in Ball Hitch Adjustable
- Trailer Adapter, Flat 4 to Round 7 Spade
- 4-Position Phase Selector Switch

0020838913

MDG100DF4

Quantity 2 – Start-up and Commissioning (Owner Training Included)

Quantity 2 - Freight to job site off-loading by others

Clarifications and Exceptions:

- Local Noise Ordinances unknown. Should lower dBA rating required price is subject to change.
- No Enclosure Wind Load P.E. Calculations. Optional adder.
- Buyers referenced to local, state, or federal government requirements.
- No Anchoring Calculations and/or anchors.
- Fire Pump ATS Provided by Others
- No Offloading.
- No installation.
- No rigging.
- No power systems or selective coordination study.
- Equipment performance beyond manufacturer's design.
- No Storage or insurance.
- No third-party electrical apparatus testing / inspections, and/or special testing (emissions, noise, harmonics, etc...
- NO NETA Testing Must be performed by third party agency.
- No Special testing equipment (oscilloscope, thermal camera, harmonic analyzer, InfraRed, etc...
- No general, civil and/or plumbing work or materials.
- No electrical and/or mechanical work including materials.
- No engineering or permitting.
- No third-party testing agency.
- If this project is an AHCA project and AHCA does not approve quote additional cost could occur to make AHCA Compliant.
- No Sound Testing by ACF.
- No fuel or equipment rental.
- No Sub-base in field pressure integrity testing.
- No Maintenance Contract by ACF.
- Arc Flash/ Coordination studies are to be completed by others.

Notes

- 1. This Quotation is based upon Engineering Specifications ___N/A____ & Drawings ____N/A____. No other sections shall apply.
- 2. Quotation is valid for 60 days. If not released to production within 60 days, pricing, delivery extension and escalation charges may apply.
- 3. ACF Standby Systems is not responsible for any delays in delivery due to Act of Nature, explosion, fire, strikes, accidents, war, terrorism, flood, accidents or other causes beyond our company control. Quoted shipping schedules are not guaranteed and subject to change without notice. In no case is ACF Standby Systems responsible for incidental or consequential damages.
- 4. ACF Standby Systems does not accept liquidated damages as a part of third party contracts.
- 5. The warranty is that of the above-named manufacturer(s). Refer to the manufacturer's warranty statement for details. No special warranty is implied. The Manufacturer's warranty begins on the day of start-up or 6 months after shipment, whichever occurs first, not substantial completion. It is the contractor's responsibility to coordinate start-up along with the date of substantial completion.
- 6. If the generator set is not installed and ready for startup within 6 months of shipment it will require long term storage procedures. Please refer to the Operation and Maintenance Manual for such requirements. All costs

0020838913

related to long term storage is the responsibility of the purchaser. Failure to follow these procedures may void warranty and affect equipment operation. Contact ACF Standby Systems for assistance.

- 7. Additional sets of O&M manuals are available at an additional cost. The manufacturer's standard format shall apply. Custom O&M manuals will be available at an additional charge.
- 8. Startup services will not proceed until the buyer's account is current and in good standing.
- 9. Quotation does not include offloading, rigging, anchoring, installation, exhaust plumbing, exhaust insulation, fuel or permitting.
- 10. ACF Standby Systems is not responsible for testing of fuel tank(s) provided by any party. Fuel tank testing, as required by FDEP (Florida Department of Environmental Protection) Chapters 62-761 and 62-762, is the responsibility of the installing Contractor and Generator Permit Applicant. ACF Standby Systems LLC is not responsible for damages or costs incurred by any party, when a fuel tank is filled before field testing required under FDEP or testing mandated by a Local Inspector of Authority under FBC, is performed.

Terms and Conditions

The Terms and Conditions of Florida Sheriff's Association Contract - FSA23-EQU21.0: EQUIPMENT supersede any terms and conditions listed on this quote.

Sincerely,



Zachary Stewart, M.E.

Sales Engineer

Direct: (352) 502-2718 **Fax:** (813) 621-6980

Email: z.stewart@acfpower.com

Connect: acfstandbysystems.com













Acceptance of Quote

Customer Signature

Prior to ordering equipment or services, please sign and return as a confirmation of the content of this proposal and the attached terms and conditions

		PO#	

FSA Cooperative Purchasing Program



FSA23-EQU21.0: Equipment Final Award Contract Packet



Protecting, Leading & Uniting...since 1893

FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION

2617 Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32308 P.O. Box 12519 • Tallahassee, Florida 32317-2519 p: (850) 877-2165 f: (850) 878-8665 www.flsheriffs.org

Notice of Final Award FSA23-EQU21.0: Equipment

Date: October 1, 2023

To: Bidders and Purchasers

From: Hugh Oliver, Cooperative Purchasing Program Manger

Re: Notice of Final Award for FSA23-EQU21.0: Equipment

Florida Sheriffs Association (FSA) has completed its 21st year of the cooperative purchasing equipment contract. FSA is issuing the Notice of Final Award for contract FSA23-EQU21.0: Equipment that will be effective from October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2025. This year's bid included 453 items. The contract will offer construction, material handling, transportation, all-terrain and utility vehicles, and grounds care equipment.

The competitive process for this award began in May 2023, when stakeholders were surveyed regarding procurement needs. Items were added based on survey results and the Fleet Advisory Committee's review of products.

An advertisement for the Invitation to Bid was published in the Florida Administrative Weekly, as well as the State of Florida's Office of Supplier Diversity and the FSA websites. On May 5, 2023, a direct notification was sent to 716 prospective bidders to participate in a voluntary bidder workshop. The ITB advertisement resulted in 149 pre-bid attendees or waivers. Of these respondents, 85 submitted bids and 78 qualified. FSA has identified intended awardees in the attached Final Award Report. The Final Award Report shows up to three lowest bidders per item, per zone.

The Florida Sheriffs Association Cooperative Purchasing Program has followed the Contract Terms and Conditions for this procurement. Bidders that become awarded vendors are governed by their manufacturer agreements and the Contract Terms and Conditions.

Contract pricing will be extended and guaranteed to the Florida Sheriffs Association, any unit of local government, political subdivision or agency of the State of Florida, or to other entities approved by manufacturers to buy from this contract, which can include out-of-state sales. Vendors that wish to extend contract pricing to entities other than those defined here are governed by their manufacturer's agreement. All purchasers are bound by state law, local ordinances, rules, and regulations for purchases made under this contract.

Florida Sheriffs Association Notice of Final Award FSA23-EQU21.0: Equipment

For Generac Trailer Mounted Diesel Generators

Entire Agreement on file in the City's

Procurement Office

and

City Clerk Office